

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.K. HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10861/2008

MAHENDRA PRASAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 11859 of 2008

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16072 of 2010

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23976-23977 of 2008

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24476 of 2010

(With office report)

Date: 10/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr Gopi Raman, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

Mr Awadhesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms Ramita Guha, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.10861/2008

Nobody for the petitioner.

Service is complete as against respondent Nos. 1 and 3.

The ld. Advocate, Ms Ramit Guha appearing on behalf of Mr Gopal

Item No.11

Singh, Advocate-on-record has cast appearance on their behalf.

She seeks four weeks' time to file the vakalatnama and the

counter affidavit. Time as prayed for is granted to her.

Affidavit in proof of dasti service in respect of respondent

no.2 has neither been filed by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner nor has he appeared before this Court today.

List before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for non-prosecution as against respondent no.2.

SLP(C) NO.11859/2008

The office report reveals that the matter is to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber as the ld.counsel for the petitioner has not filed the process fee and the spare copies in the matter.

SLP(C) NO.23976-23977/2008

Nobody for the petitioner.

Service is complete as against respondent Nos. 1,2,3,6,8,11 and 16.

The ld. Counsel Ms Ramita Guha appearing on behalf of Mr Gopal Singh, Advocate-on-record has cast appearance on behalf of respondents No.1. She seeks four weeks' time to file the vakalatnama and the counter affidavit. Time as prayed for is granted to her.

The other served respondents may also file the counter affidavit within the same period in case they want to do so.

Affidavit in proof of dasti service has neither been filed in respect of unserved respondents nor has the ld. Counsel for the petitioner appeared before this Court today.

-3-

Item No.11

List before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for non-prosecution as against the unserved respondent.

SLP(C) NO.16072/2010

Nobody for the petitioner.

The ld. Counsel for the respondent is present. She seeks four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Time as prayed for is granted to her.

SLP(C) NO.24476/2010

Nobody for the petitioner.

Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have already been served. The ld. Advocate, Ms Ramit Guha appearing on behalf of Mr Gopal Singh, Advocate-on-record has cast appearance on their behalf. She seeks four weeks' time to file the vakalatnama and the counter affidavit. Time as prayed for is granted to her.

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner shall be directed to provide copies of the pleadings to the ld. Counsel for the respondents within a period of one week without any fail.

Affidavit in proof of dasti service has neither been filed in respect of respondent No.3 by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner nor has he appeared before this Court today.

List before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for non-prosecution as against the said respondent.
List again on 31.3.2011.

(M.K.HANJURA)
Registrar

hj